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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
November 20, 2013, 4:00 P.M,

ROLL CALL
REVIEW OFSUMMARY - OCctober 16, 2013 p. 2
CONSENT AGENDA
(N 13-TV-111 1613 S. Highland Avenue, Brian Mears. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 3-9
2) 13-RV-112 1507 E. Hunter Avenue, H. A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 10-17
(3) 13-TV-113 1700 N. Lincoln Street, Lisa Allen. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 18-25
{4) 13-RV-114 116 N. Walnut Street, H. A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 26
(5) 13-RV-115 510 E. Smith Avenue, HA N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 27
(8) 13-TV-116 2370 S. Henderson Street, Jeanne Walters Real Estate. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 28-34
{7) 13-TV-117 1275 N. Mapie Street, Matthew Ferguson. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 35-56
{(8) 13-RV-119 607 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance,
p. 57
{9 13-TV-120 807 N. Lincoln Street, Rebecca Swanson. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 58-63

(10) [OLD] 13-TV-65 701 E. Summitview Place, Scott May. Request for an extension of time

to complete repairs. Previously heard July 17, 2013. pp. 64-93

(11) 13-TV-122 1323 N. Washington Street, John Seeber. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 94-108

(12) 13-RV-123 420 N. Lincoln Street, H.A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

pp. 109-111

(13) 13-TV-124 5860 5. Basswood Drive, Apt. G, Michael Newman. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 112-116

{14} 13-RV-125 861-863 S. Park Square Drive, H A.N.D. Requesi for rescission of a
variance. p. 117 -

PETITIONS

(15) 13-TV-118 2444-2448 W. Marlene Drive, Kelly Harding. Request for an extension

of time to complete repairs. pp. 118-126

GENERAL DISCUSSION
PUBLIC COMMENT
ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF OCTOBER 16, 2013
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Johnson, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, Jochn Hewett, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier, Dee

Wills (HAND), Greg Small (Legal)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Gallman made a motien to approve the minutes for September 18, 2013, Strauser seconded. Motion
passed, 4-1 (Binder abstained).

CONSENT AGENDA

303 E. Smith Avenue, Michel King, 13-TV-67. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Previously heard July 17, 2013, Staff recommendation to grant the request with a December 16, 2013
deadline.

2500 S. Rockport Road, Country View Associates, L.P., 13-TV-70. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard July 17, 2013. Staff recommendation to grant the request
with a November 15, 2013 (the currently scheduled reinspection) deadiine.

508 N. Washington Street, Cheryl Underwood, 13-TV-81. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard August 21, 2013. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
a December 01, 2013 deadline.

520 E. Graham Place, Larry Laczkowski, 13-TV-102. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a December 16, 2013 deadline.

813-813 %2 8. Lincoln Street, H.AN.D., 13-RV-103. Request for rescission of variance.
Recommendation was to grant the rescission,

775-777 N. Smith Road , Robert Anthony Barnstone, 13-TV-104. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 30, 2013 deadline for
life safety viclations and December 16, 2013 for all other repairs.

515 S. Washington Street, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-105. Request for rescission of variance.
Recommendation was to grant the rescission.

321 W. 15" Street, Richard Rampley, 13-AA-106. Request for relief from an administrative decision.
Recommendation was to grant relief from the rental registration process as long as the unit continues
to be owned by current owner and is occupied by Katherine Rampley. The property will be pull dated
in one year to check its status.

1322 8. Washington Street, H.A.N.D,, 13-RV-107. Request for rescission of variance. -
Recommendation was to grant the rescission.

1007 N. Summit Street, Bloomington Housing Authority, 13-TV-108. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 30, 2013
deadline for life safety viclations and November 16, 2013 for all other repairs.

915 N. Grant Street, Roger Fierst, 13-TV-109. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recormnmendation to grant the request with a December 16, 2013 deadline. '
718 S. Lincoln Street, H.A.N.D., 13-RV-110. Request for rescission of variance. Recommendation
was to grant the rescission.

Approved.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:03 PM.




bl
L

"City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to replace the egress window in the master bedroom.

Petition Number: 13-TV-111

Address: 1613 S. Highland Ave.

Petitioner: Brian Mears

Inspector: Norman Maosier

Staff Report: August 6, 2013 - Conducted Cycle Inspection.

September 23, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress window in the master bedroom does not
meet egress requirements at the time of construction. Petitioner is requesting an extension of
time to replace the window with a code compliant window.

CASEMENT :

Openable area requited: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.42 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 14 inches
Cleat hexght required: 24 inches Existing height: 55.75 inches

Maximum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor  Existing sill: 24 inches above finished floor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-iaspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 20, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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SEP 23 7013 Application for Appeal
BY: To The
BLOCHGTON LR Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P_.O. Box 108
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Properiy Address: Hoi?ﬁ 5;, Hr’gkh mi. A\/f’,. L, 7’"}\’)\
Petitioner's Name: BL(\:G{\ mgm" { ,

Address: 750 E. 'R\AM;BP X

City: {Zlcemnctan aate:lﬁ[_-_ap code: NTHCOI

Phione Number: TU?‘SC\’S”L{ L7§D' Email Address: Mf’_Q.{‘SS Iqwork< @b&\rmb (M

Property Owner’s Name: rgflt ML oS 913{3{3‘\’(6

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: ' Email Address:

Occupants: A’Ol(k(‘f\ kOrr\bq

The following conditions must ke found in each case in order for the Board ta epnsider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the Intenf and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. . |

Please circle the petition type that you are reguesting:
f’i\n extension of fime to complete repairs (Petifion fype TV)
B} A modification or exceplion fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an adminisirative decision {(Pefition fype AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICEUSE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ’
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 - T\/, j L j

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be speciiic as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to beng the property into comphiance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

I Caon 1’16\' Flf\& CA f‘f’ﬁ?l&f?#’ﬂfﬁ%’ W"ﬂ(/QD\,\// ‘H\f(‘;’ “5:%
’}?/ EMS\'AQ mamnm S\:04‘ %P M&ﬁ'ﬂ h’.&fmﬁﬂ*

T wall nedl % fowe. r&piqﬂm-en% windas that

M‘O(t;fx EAress Cu"sx’oﬁ’_\ mfiei(, Gmcl ﬂ’ Ws“ ‘Eu(it

l b WE:{L\% 2 \Wu\g\ H&i:’.a G 60 (QQL m

Nor r@n\uam Yhe w{f\riw E\f@msr‘qfnm else
Lm\\ \36/ d}m(\f/ Gy %ME

ﬂ\ &s’\\Q
'g/"w_;ﬂm_f y, %fw—/

Signature {required): w

Name {please print): gk":ﬁw\ m&lf,? ‘ Date: é? /.22/ I—é

You may attend the meeting. if you affend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shiall be mited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
geanted i deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fkely man not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeiing.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

10187

Brian €. Mears
750 E. Rhorer Rd.
Bloomington, In. 47401

Prop. Location: 1613 S Highland AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 08/06/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas ' Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Nurber of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1989.
Minimum egress requirements for a single family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. FL.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 14-7 x 13:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(1)

Every window shall be eapable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, west wall, 2 window from the south. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen/Dining Room 15 x 15:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

(e
401 N. Morton Street jity ] Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-342]

Hax: (812} 349-35R2 www. hloominotonin.eov Honcine Divician: (K17} 2403401



Waier Heater Cloget:
No violations noted.

Garage:
Replace the missing frim for the attic access panel. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the attic access panel with 2 layers of 5/8” fire rated drywall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Attic:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
moncxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c) | :

Master Bedroom 12-11 x 11-7:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two
family dwelling built in 1989. The relevant code is the Indiana Building Code, section: R-

211.2. '
CASEMENT
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. ' Existing avea: 542 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 14 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 55.75 inches

Maxamum sill height: 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 24 inches above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was buili. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
aliered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Departiment of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dbs/2375.htm. Seroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
- Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Master Bath:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a}

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b}



Hall Bath: .
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the vanity. BMC 16.04.060{a)

NW Bedroom 11-3x9-11:
No violations noted.

Existing Begress Window Measurements: Casement Const. Yr. - 1989
Height: 44 mches '
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 33.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.11 sg. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NE Bedroom 11-2 x 10-2: Same window as above.
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Clean debsis from the roof] gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance on the north
side and east side of structure. BMC 16.04.040(e}

Repair/replace the deteriorated brick molding on the right side of the rear entry door.
BMC 16.04.050(a) '

Repair the loose handle on the gate for the fence. BMC 16.04.040(g)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. Paint the trim around
the front and rear entry doors and the trim around the garage door. BMC 16.04.050(e)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all patties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be




retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the buspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03. OSO(e)
and BMC 16.10.630(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current cccupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date. November 20, 2013

Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 13-RV-112

Address: . 1507 E. Hunter Avenue

Petitioner: - HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: July 16, 2613: Conducted cycle inspection

August 6, 2013: Inspection report mailed

This property was granted a variance to the light, ventilation and ceiling
height requirements for the basement unit on October 24, 1985; and a variance to the
mechanical exhaust requirements for the half-bath on the main floor on April 14, 2004,
The ceiling height in the basement unit is 83 inches (6°117). These requirements were
not part of the code at the time of construction (1948), and they are not required by the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. The variances
are no longer necessary.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance
Conditions: None
Attachments: Application, cycle report
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SEP 2 77 2013

vJ
BY o Application for Appeal
‘ To The
Board of Housing Qualify Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
- 812-349-3420
hand@bleomingion.in.gov

P

Property Address: { 5 9 ! E« H\M'l‘.( r AUO'ﬂh_.g

Petitioner's Name: i’l\ﬁfd l\
Address: %O\ /Uv Mg/ J’ﬁz\ §7L .

City: %l C\k,. . State: \I‘\J | Zip Code: Ll [ L{ OL{

Phone Number: BL(Ci _I}L{_'LO Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: qﬁmﬁ &qf J C - J vt

Address: P 0. BO; lay - |
City: Mﬁ‘( H\ \ﬂ){\ SL(/ State: l /\] Zip Code: M

prone Number: 5 19 834 744 Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are reqquesting:
A) An extension of ime to compilete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to ihe Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

) Relef from an administrative decision {(Fetifion type AA)

Rescind a variance {Pefition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /% */Qk/* /] e

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed {o bring the properly into compliance,
and any modlﬁcatlolgs and/or alterations you are suggesting.

/\aﬂﬁ/l N\ g \I'\fv&nuj b[{)[ M ‘vm\( \/v(;\J l/\ .“\ﬁm

\\ \{: \0 ‘i’[\/r’V‘/A (o o’\\l\lf \u’hjn( J(_g)»« a\J) m‘{zm Lelabt

(‘41’{%‘“«—"'& Lﬁ *L{ P \f”‘\a Cga Lo *C‘J Bﬁg'g“—‘ Lun‘l ’_‘L\J\kL

fegutemats ort N \a,\,f, 2 o F M code, ond sz

A {r AJU"?SCV/ s

'LU

)

' 7
Signature {required): Ny ]m

Name {please prin{): \)O % }\O‘«a\ Dafe: a. 2' 7 i3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petifioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more Jikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



1507 E. Hunter Avenue
August [, 2013

Page |
City of Bloomington
- Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
4236

OWNERS

Culver, J amé:s Bart

R #1, P.O. Box 294
North Webster, IN 46555

AGENT

Culver, Audim . .
501 S. Woodlawn Ave Apt 4
Bloomington, IN 47441

Prop. Location: 1507 E Hunter AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupanis: 1/2/3 1/2/3

Datellns‘pg—:ét.ed: C?/ 16/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC. Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

VARIANCE
A RENTAL PROPERTY WITH A LIFE/SAFETY VARIANCE IS ELIGIBLE FOR A THREE-
YEAR PERMIT ONLY.
04/14/2004 Special exception to the mechanical exhaust requirements for the half-bath on the main
floor. ' '

10/24/1985 Granted variance to the light, ventilation and ceiling height requirements in the .
basement unit. Granted variance to the light and ventilation requirements for the living room in the
basement unit, '

NOTE: These variances will be rescinded at the August 22, 2013 meeting of the Board of
Housing Quality Appeals. The requirements were not part of the cede at the time of
construction and the variances are no longer required.

13
401 N, Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349.3582 re www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (312} 349-3401



1507 &, Hunter Avenue
August 1, 2013
Page 2
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1948,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

GeneralVidlatim_;:__r ‘
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. [f the receptacles are on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room (18-1"x14-11): - '

Show documentation- that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recornmended. BMC 16.61.060(f)

Dining Room (10-6 x 9-0):
No vielations noted

Kitchen (10-9 x 9- 1)
Install a cabie clamp where the power supply enters the garbage dlsposal BMC 16.04.060(c)

Itis stmnvly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC tlassxflcatmn fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress (the existing extinguisher has been discharged).

Half Bath:
No violations noted

Southeast Bedroom (12-0 x 10-3): ‘
Repair the broken storm wmdow on the southeast window. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Ex1st1ng Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 22 % inches
Width: 26 % inches
... Sill Height: 28 inches
- -;’,Openabie Arca: 4.23 sq. ft.

Note. These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Southwest Bedroom (12-0 x 10-11}:
Scrape and paint windows where paint is. peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(1)

Ex1st1ng Egress “Window Measurements (double hung)
e Hezght 23 ¥ inches o

iq



1507 E. Hunter Avenue
August 1,2013
Page 3

3 Wzdth 27 Vainches
Csil Helght 27 Y inches
A Opcnabie Area: 4.45 sq. L.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
. . emergency .egress requirements..

Bath:
No Vlolatlons noted

Northwest Bed‘rOOI_n (10:11 x 9-6):
Scrape and paint windows where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 23 % inches
- - Width: 27 % inches
. Sill Height: 27 % inches
"Openable Area: 4,40 sq. fi.

Nete These measarements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

BASEMENT UNIT o
Living Room (23-5x 10- 8)
No Violatlons noted e

Ki{chen ( 12—‘2 X 7-1):
Replace the missing control knobs on the stove. BMC 16.04.660(b), (c)

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A IUBC classification fire extinguisher shall be
mounted in a. Vlslb]e, accessible location, in or adj acent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path_ of egress (the existing extinguisher has been discharged).

Bathroom: . .. .-
Clean and setvice: the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04, 060(c)

Mechanical Rooms;

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from'a professional HVAC confractor for ‘this $ervice is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall 1nclude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desuedlevei | 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a iiving space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

R



T - 1507 E. Bunter Avenue

August 1, 2013

: S . Page 4
Maintain minimum clearances from the gas furnace and water heater;

e Fuel-fired appliances: 36” clearance from combustible storage

« Single-wall vent connectors: 17 clearance from Flow Guard Gold CPVC
B 6 clearance for other combustibles
¢ Double-wall véﬁfédnnéctors:- 17 cleamnce for all combustibles

» Drafthood:. .. " 6” clearance for all combustibles
BMC 16.04. 060(0) : o

Laundrv Room
No violations noted.

North Bedroom (15 1x 13- 1)

Note: A door ieadmg directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room. .

Itis strongly recommended that this door net be blocked by furmture or other items.

South BedroOm (13;4 X 15~2):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement):
Height: 26 inches
_-Width: 23 % inches
) "Sﬂl Helght 47 Y2 inches (with egress a:ld 40 mches)
'-Openable Area: 4.24 sq. ft.

the:- Thesa measnrements are for reference only. There is no violation of fhe
emergency egress requirements. :

EXTERIOR: °

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline of both house and garage to maintain a 3’
clearance. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Remove dead limbs from trees. All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall
maintain the trees in good health S0 that they pose no danger fo persons or property. BMC
16.04. 040(e) ‘

Garage:™ *
Remove the’ couches from the garage. Furniture not generally intended to be used for outdoor
purposes (typlcally upholstered furniture) shall not be permitted to be stored on the exterior
premises of résidéntial rental units. BMC 16.04.040(f)




1507 E. Hunter Avenue |

August 1, 2013
Page 5

OTHER REQUIREMFNTS

Requlred documentaﬁun _

" A completed-copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to. the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
© . inspection or-a $25.00 fire will be Ievied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Reguired documentation:

The owner -or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the

premises. to.occur ,Wlthlll ten days of the tenant’s.occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
- shall"at:that fime jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
: 'the owner. and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retamed by all partles A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to th_e_ office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) - ' - - -

Than:k.‘ﬁu' for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

- This.': 1s the end of this report,




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D. ‘
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Repert: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: - . November 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: * 13-TV-113
Address: B 1700 N Linccﬂn Street
Petitioner: | Lisa Allen and Allison Scherschel
Inspector: -' Jo Stong
Staff Report: August 20, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection

‘August 29, 2013: Mailed report
- October 2, 2013: Received appeal

.. Dunng an inspection of the above property it was noted that the windows in the sleeping
rooms did not meet the emergency egress requirements for the time the unit was constructed. They are as
follows:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1990. The relevant code is the 1989 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.72 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 20 inches Exigting width: 34 inches
~ Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20 inches
Maximum sill height:  Not more than 44 inches
~ above finished floor Existing sill: 36 inches

The petitioners are requesting an extension of time while awaiting a decision from the State on a request
for a variance for the windows.

Staff recommendation: Grant the variance.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadiine
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomingten

Legal Department for further action ineluding the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 20, 2014

Attachments; Cycle report, appeal
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Application for Appgah e
To The '
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington,in.gov

Property Address: | 1O M Linesivy, St. Bi(br\r-n‘\ﬁs“tah‘ TU 47408
Petitioner’s Name: Lisa.  Pllen + Difiscrs. Schecsciiol

Address: 33 TH S Wolnet St

City: '"Px\mmmgton State; 1. AJ Zip Code: _H T4 )

Phone Number: Ri&-‘%&ﬁ - 1565 Email Address: _| s .l en. o0 v &) Stectafhran . c.om
Property Owner's Name: Lan B flen + Bilisnn %U’LQESC,M |

Address: 35 15 5. UJOJX\ gt S

City: YO ng‘to ' State:_1_ AJ Zip Code: HTHO |

Phone Number: 3 {-32.5 7565 Email Address: lisa.c\len ooy Statedfrm . Cosoy

Occupants: 380N %C)’LQ.ISCXL{J/{

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

@, A modification @ to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V) %E:H [@:’}
{ A A. oy a R g 4
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) D 6 Herale i Fy
7 ) \ ‘L\.}JE
D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV) S@ (‘L\‘&r@’{’
REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be subrniited OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
ptaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 - /\/ - J( fg
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide defails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent 1o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed fo bring the property into comphance

fi il
and any medifications and/or alterafions you Ei’? sggges l:ghw’ Q- ‘d {—kc A \LU‘M Jr,_ o
U.}\i CU'U mﬂilﬁb‘bﬂﬁk Yo Yeooir e YA O:L

Thae Cuﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ Rize Fhey Qire, Qrec UT2 =g ey
bordHn 34 Tncken might 720 inches. Dlnat YOO
GoTe f@ummmu An  OFieca 5.7 Sg. £t m\d% 20 neinen
and Ju, Gt déH inchen, 8 neuws  smohe odowwn
'JWCLE} bee,r%j instodled in the Second Jfloor ﬁfw,axL;};
On  steguived. Wlp houe opted  Ho  disconnect
Fhe  oatoronen  sxbgeest ,/ctf: trbid . e
%"ODJ? Con  be Dt oo W Desdlding, Ot Yhal
—:‘Esme, it w\k be  Naerrted e g\f‘,fp Axtedor,
The pegirest oo dne uindowcs arte Lor dhe Morth
é’ r"r‘;mi D_?(bﬂ‘:x}m andl  Souptt rene bﬁdf‘acm %“{‘(‘U\ _Q@{‘

e deloy v s ceguest bud iy fodher %ad’ heos

W\/ it @nd Panped Gﬁ;&&{ loost  MbaVh | From Pioe
!\’WSPE’,C_—}1O(\_I3 N e U d‘m&ﬁcm CC»“{?- oy W YA TOUNC G L
hLM bw (’L‘ppm\k&d O‘—?”I" o bt \V\L-,.e,m% 4 Wrouds {bumx of&lf-‘% (a_,pﬁ

i
Signature (required): Q& Q J

Name (please print): L. Aea _ Date: Q"SDM( 2/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on he consent

agenda itis more fkely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meefing.



1700 N. Lincoln Street
Augnst 23, 2013

Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Rei)ort
| 3178

OWNERS

Allen, Lisa M.

3375 S. Walnut St
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1700 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 7
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 08/20/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric : Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 ' Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1990,
The egress requirements at the time of construction are as follows:
Openable height: 24 inches
Openable width: 20
Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor
Openable area: 5.7 square feet

INTERIOR:

Living/Dining Room (20-2 x 12-3), Kitchen (11-1 x 10-1), Bathroomy/Laundry, Mechanical Room:
No violations noted.

SECOND FLOOR:

Hallway: ,
Provide operdting power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

FA

431 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ Neighhorhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349.3582 - . T wyew_blpomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



1700 N. Lincoln Street
August 23, 2013
Page 2
Bathroom exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any
space. Install ductwork on bath fans se that they exhaust to the exterior. BMC 16.04.020

North (front) Bedroom (13-0 x 11-1):
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimurm requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1990. The relevant code is the 1989 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq, ft. Existing area: 4.72 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 34 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 20 inches
Maximum sill height: Not more than 44 inches

above finished floor Existing sill: 36 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit untif either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Comumission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/23735 hitm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

North Bath, Toilet Room. Scuth Bath:
No violations noted.

South (rear) Bedroom (13-0 x 10-5):
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1990. The Ielevant code is the 1989 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.63 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 33 % inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 19 % inches
Maximum sill height: Not more than 44 inches

above finished floor Existing sill: 36 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structnre was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 {b).

The State variance épp}ication forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Pownleadable Forms and Deocuments and click on Variance Application and

70



170¢ N. Lincoln Street
August 23, 2013
o Page 3
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.
EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reqguired documentation: .
A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

-Rédﬁired documentation:

The .owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complefe an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) .

Thank y‘ou‘f‘or your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.



APPLICATION EQb. _ARIANCE INDIARA DE::DD[-; N;%NR;%;};%EE%NND SECURITY

State Form 44400 (R6/ 6-12) 302 West Washington Strest, Room Waag
roved by State Board of Accounts, 2012 Indianapclis, IN 462042735
s Y Bipzwwwin.gov/dbsfrefp_bs S_Comm_code!

oualeeld o e i

Variance number (Assigned by depariment)

INSTRUCTION Flease refer to the attached four (4} page instrucfions.
Attach additional pages as needed to complete this application.

bne “le o caolk)

Narme of,ﬁwe apphcant ‘ Title
Lisa Alen (TUN—Z

Nems of organization Telephone number

{ fl2 )32 —150LS
Address (ntsmber and street city, state and ZIF code}

Z g—-? :_:.:3 ‘5’\\!‘\'-4_'!\'“ SJT“ Shariﬂ-t L& '}\3“'\ __.T.:.f\( 47\‘{0 !

Name of design professional License num

Marme of brganization Telephons number

{ )

Address (nurmber and strest, city, staie, and ZIP code)

Nam of pmject

C\_—/\(‘FCA, /Pafc‘_m_ CA c&,(‘

State project number

Name of person on behalf of the applicant T

Name of organizafion ) ] Telephone number
. { )

Address {number and strest, city, state, and ZIP codz)

Site address{humber and sireet, cily, stafe, and ZIP code}

[7co -‘\3_. E/nxc..:\‘/\_ S /BC‘U"*—T;“-{ },‘\:\,\ TR L‘f’_?“{i_'I

Type of project: I} New [ Addition i1 Alteration L] Change of occupancy

[ Existing

The following required information has been induded with this application (check as applicable):
A check made payable 1o the Indiana Department of Homeland Secirrity for the appropriate amount. {see mstruc:t.'ons)

O TN
E/gne (1) set of plans or drawings and supporting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed
alternalives. A« Cs«_,u.»-\‘) S

i
[L] Written documentation showing that the local fire official has received a copy of the variance application, .T’" b e lJ‘ (’W‘) e

Has the Plan Review Section of the Division of Fire & Building Safety issued a Correction Order?
[ Yes {if yes, attach a copy of the Correciion Order} E] Ne

Has a viclation been issued? [ Yes {# yes, altach a copy of the Violefion and answer the following) E] No

Violation fsstied by: [ Local Bmfcimg Depariment L] State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section
[ tocal Fire Department

Page 1 of 2

'\
(] written decumentation showing that the focal buiiding official has received a copy of the variance applitation 10 b« cuma b ef52

A



Name of codz or standard and edition volved

89 Trdicne. Buiding Cede | V705

Specific code sectian

Naturs of non-compliance {include a descriptio

aRRs 3 3
,“};d_\x(.’ Flex

Select one of the following statements:

7 of spa‘cés, equipment, elc. involved as necessary} ]
Joctn Froot Bedroam + Soorh recr Be

window goguen Y7L g €1, Widih Sd oG

- . Ao i 3~ - n i =, b p -t - ™ - oy . A
2 P idih 53 e, RGP 19060 tode seiys most e, OFeo 5.7 54084
Y PAGNE UG, PRie pegoest e 2eave Windowos 6% hes, oo DAt bee

| Non-compliance with the rule will not be adverse fo the public health, safety or welfare; or

1 Applicant will underizke altemative actions in liew of compliance with the nde to ensure tha
10 public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why alternative actions would be adequate {b

Rz Yy o ST b Ozm 5 o - ol
Rt T DT ezt Coorent Coce Lertn Bedeoom

"I okt 20 AChzs, Seurhr Bedoenes Lt adons s

¥

t granting of the varfance wilt not be adverse
e specific).

W

'S I SN P
NPIVERULIIEES O

Le
U

S{;E?at least one of the following statements:

Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (nusual difficulty) becauge of physical limitations of the construction site or

building or structure.

elements.

Facts dernonstrating that the above sefected statement is frue: o . )
% . ~ Es o &:ﬁ/y‘"k “"3—'?-77*3‘»"‘ o P C:'LE e T.ﬁ/—:‘:"l;‘f‘i P \-;'Q'&' L_b’j
JF,\ o Oup-——}QL/‘f\-?\-—h"\'J\-‘ fleh Eon a‘g

i /}. Lol [ H =

IS Uty services.  GRE Lot o o Copanfag o=t

L1 Imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusual difficuly) because of major operational problems in the use of the

»4 Imposition of the rule weuld result in an undue hardship

] Impasition of the rule would prevent the preservation: of an architecturally or a historically significant part of the building or structure,

oy

. | L[ s 1]

,l;{ X T i‘-ﬂu,._ﬁfltﬁlji"—-b’ﬂ' %«LF"-E_ .

(unusual dificully) because of excessive costs of addifional or altered construction

~Jo AR By

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:

e P L S A 'EM’%’(JJ?

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information confzined in this application is accurate.

%?urg of appli;f':m or person submifting appfication
A

[ (} i

Please print name

Date of signature {montf, day, year}

$-3-1%

.}Sf‘\. / HE"}_.—'

Signature of desigi professional {if applicable)

thereby cerfify under penalty of perjury that I am aware of this request for vasiance and that this applicati

Please pint names

Date of signaiure {monih, day, year)

on i being submiited on my behalf.

Sigrature of applicant

Please print name Date of signature (ronth, day, year)

Page 2 of 2
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City of Bloomington |
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 20 November 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance (minimum room size)
Petition Number: 13-RV-114
Address: 116 N. Walnut St.
Petitioner: HAND
. Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 09 July 2013 Cycle Inspection
23 July 2013 Cycle Report sent

28 August 2013 Reinspection scheduled
19 September 2013 Reinspection completed

This property was issued a vatiance for minimum room size 1eqUILEMEnts on
08 April 2008 for the study in apartment #5. This vanance is not longer valid
and shall be rescinded, This room is past of the original structure that was
built about 1920 and not patt of the remodel that occurted in 1999, There
Were No minimum room size requirements at the time of construction.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the BHQA variance from 08 April 2008

Conditions: Noneg~
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND. |

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: - 20 November 2013

Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 13-RV-1135

Address: 510 E. Smith Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspe;:tor: Michael Arnold

Staft Report: 24 September 2013 Cycle Inspection

03 October 2013 Cycle Report sent

This property was granted a vatiance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code on 13 January 2000. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did
not address ceiling heights; therefote we are asking the Board to rescind this
variance. The Montoe County Recorders Office shows this structute was uilt

in 1899.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address: .
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 20, 2013

An extension of time to secure a State Egress Window Variance.
13-TV-116

2370 S. Henderson St.

J eaﬁne Walters Real Estate

Norman Mosier

September 19, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection .
October 4, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress requirements
at the time of construction. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a State egress

window variance.

The emergency egress windows do not meet the nummum rcqulrements for a multd-unit strucre
built in 1983. The relevant code is 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.83 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 18 inches

Existing width: 30.25 inches

Clear height required: 24 inches

Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31 inches

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 20, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

2%



E@EEW@. Application for Appeal

To The
OCT 04 2013 Board of Housing Quality Appeals
v, P.O. Box 100
% BY:o ,f____,,,,_, Blocmington, IN 47402
- 812-349-3420

hand@bleomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1/2%70 N l—l@Md@ﬁ AN

Petitioner's Name: _\_JCONNE. Walters ?@Q Estate.

Address: (07 E CD\H;« Q‘H”PP{'

City: State: 9}% ) Zip Code: 5{:23/@5’

PhaneNumber;O [-595] Emai address: P&f/ﬁ’@u@@ \WHQWJ'WS cory,
Property Owner's Name: Cam v] N Babe{/

Address: ‘

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Ermail .&d/sh Cbﬂb@f/—z@ﬁma-l / COor
Oecupants: ' ‘ | & S

I
O onnesO
The following cenditions must be found in each case in order for the Beard to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petifion type that you are requesting:
An extension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modification or 'excepﬁon to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

DY Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fling fee must be submited OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number / 3 ”Tu -] ,7(,/.,
SEE REVERSE

29



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requasting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggest

a Lanct_ Ou wWirdoos

77 /) |

Signature (required}% d&g% A jf LQ |
Name (please print): /é“zﬁ MQJ/—F&{ pate: |0 /l l] %

You may altend the meefing. If you attend, please note that all pefiioners presenting a matier to the Beard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individualty discussed during the Board's
meeling. : '

30



City 0 ni gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

784
OWNERS

Baber, Katie
1245 Comell Avenue #1
Redlands, CA 92374

AGENT

Jeanne Walters Real Estate, Llc
107 E. 6th St.
Bloomington, TN 47408

Prop. Location: 2370 S Henderson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Gccupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 08/19/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type:
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 - Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County assessor’s records indicafe that this structure was builtin 1983,
Minimum egress requirements for 2 multi-family dwelling buili at the fime of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft. ' ‘
Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
2 Bath:
Replace the missing striker plate so that the door latches propexly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
No violations noted.

s

41

401 N. Morton Street - Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ) Neighberheod Division: (812} 349-3421
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Living Room17 x 14-6:
Paint the stained ceiling area, on bulkhead. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMENT

Stalrway:
Repair/replace the damaged door and repair the door to latch properly, top of stariway.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bath/Utility. Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling fo be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the leaking TPR. valve on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom 21-6 x 15; See general violation. Exit door for egress requirements.

Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and may not provide
adequate protection. Install new a smoke detector in an improved location. If wall mounted,
it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be
{ocated at least 4 inches from the wall. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom 14 x 10:
Repair the damaged door jamb and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window, left window, bottom sash. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit sﬁ-ucture
built in 1983. The relevant code 15 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. ' Existing area: 4.83sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 30.25 inches
Clear height required:24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of censtruction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Departfment of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

2L



Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Hall Bath:
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area, nail pops.
BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Middle Bedroom 10 x 8-6:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.83sqg. ft.
.Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 30.25 inches
Clear height required:24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31 inches

The emergency egress window does nof meef the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permnit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Departfinent of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.goy/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

E Bedroom 12 x 9.
Repair the damaged door jamb and repair the door to laich properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum reqﬁixements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1983. The relevant code is 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. {t. Existing area: 4.83sq. ft.
Clear width requirved: 18 inches Existing width: 30.25 inches
Clear height required:24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: Not more than 48 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 31 inches

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until cither the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).
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The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commmission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Attic;
No access.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation: |
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form wrust be signed by the owner. This form must be subjmuitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.036(b)

Reqguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the ispection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.060(c) and BVIC 16.10.030(b)

Reqaired documentation: , _

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tepant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tepancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office ox reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the perrmit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-117

1275 N. Maple St.

Woodington Management
McCon.nick/Stong/WiHs

06/07/2013 Cycle Inspection Completed
10/4/2013 Received application for appeal

This 56 unit complex had multiple violations at the cycle ihspection‘ The
petitioner is requesting and additional 60 to complcte the listed violations.
Including replacement of windows.

Grant the extension of time.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Departiment for further action including the
possibility of fines.

- December 1, 2013

Application of Appeal, Cycle Report
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DET 4] éL 7013 Application for Appeal
To The
BY _____________ r»f»Br:rard of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address:

Petitioner's Name: N&&Q{x/}t_ﬁm Q/WMJ
Address: ZOS M/ [9&" M
State: l M Zip Code: L{TL{O@

Email Address: M@i@f&mﬁ net
Property Owner’s Name: Ma‘m.eu)) F..ULAI;M#D

Address: _R.05 M/ W”"St:u)b
State: I/\( Zip Code: 1‘{74{2&3

*333"?20{ Email Address: M‘[ ng mi@(}omccm‘:ne:f‘

City:

Phone Number: -

Cify:

Fhone N;meer: 8[

QOccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heatth, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of fime fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modfication or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pelition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be -

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Nummiber /3 FTL/’ // 7
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

A GRa

S YY) /
!lil. LEIA L ATA e .! i La, N AR AL !! LA+ AL LY N LLeY,

. W SR
A ._’ ‘,,‘_.A_‘ i74

10 -02.=13

Name {please print):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier tc the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City 0 lomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
6319
OWNERS AGENT
Ferguson, Matthew W. Woodington Management, LLC
701 Summitview PL. - 205 . 17" Street
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47408
Prop. Location: 1275 N Maple ST Number of Unifs/Structures: 56/15

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1231-1245: 8/2/5, Bld 1257-1271: &/2/5, Bld 1277-
1291: 8/2/5,Bld 1297-1311: &/2/5,B1d 1201: 1/4/5, Bld 1203-1205: 2/4/5, Bld 1207: 1/4/5, Bld
1209: 1/4/5, Bid 1227-1229: 2/4/5, Bld 1255-1273: 2/4/5, Bld 1275: 1/3/5, Bld 1247-1249:
2/2/5, Bld 1293-1295: 2/2/5,Bld 1211-1225: 8/2f5

Date Tnspected: 06/17/2013 Inspectors: McCormick/Stong/Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM | Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

06/04/2009 This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and
Building Safety Commission on June 4, 2009 for the egress requirements. Project Name:
WILLOWBROOK APARTMENTS WINDOWS, Variance Number: 09-06-4

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structare was built in 1984. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress for multi-family structures built between 1980 —
1986:

Clear Height: 247

Clear Width: 187

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft

Sill Height: 48 above the finished floor.

NOTE: Floor Plans and room dimensions are in the file. Only rooms with violations will be
included in this report.

3%

4061 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 o Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gev Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
- Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 36 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 5.10 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 15 % inches
Width: 30 ¥ inches
Stll Height: 37 % inches
Openable Area: 3.31 sq. ft. ,
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is a variance in place
for these window.

1201 ~
Living Room:
© Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent 1is use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(1)

Repair or replace the peeling linoleum at the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1203 —

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace io prevent ifs use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(%)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.660(a)

Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)




274 ¥ evel —
Left Bedroom:
Repair the holes in the walls and ceilings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: :
Repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom: .
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the hight fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace the leaking toilet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster
above the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1205 —

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the counterfop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b) |
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2™ Level -

East Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easity and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

West Bedroom: :
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be casity and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(2)

1207 —

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

inctude the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f) '

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be vigible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a) :

Kitchen: :
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: .
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as mtended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

2™ Level —
South Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1209 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. 1C
22-11-18-3.5 '



2" Level —

Hallway/Landing: _
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5 '

South Bedroom:
Repair both windows to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the windew. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bathroom. _
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom:

Repair or replace door knob/lock asserably in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

1211 -

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manney so that it functions as intended. [C
22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom;

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.06((b)

1213 -
Kitchen: :
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom: |
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in 2 manaer so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

1215 -
No violation noted.

1217 -
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit
must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this
area of the property. BMC 16.03.040
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1219 -

Kitchen:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the wall adjacent to the stove where there is heat damage. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom: .

Tnterior walls and ceilings shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywail/plaster. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) :

1221 -
No violation noted.

1225 -

Kitchen:
' Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Propexly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1227 -

Living Room: :
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flus. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

1229 -

Living Room: :
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

inctude the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

East Bedroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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West Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2™ Level —

North Bedroom:
Remove all mold and mildew from the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

' Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1231
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c}

1233 -

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail and the deck so they are capable of withstanding
normaliy imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

1235 —

Right Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in posmon by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1237
No violation noted. -

1239 —

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall
be mountied in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5
feet above the floor.

Right Bedroom:
Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing/broken electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16,040.060(a)

1241 -
Hallway:
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Right Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be casily and

fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

1243 —
No violation noted.

1245 -
Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dmppmg BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling} glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

1247 -

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last fwelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimaey and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

1249

Living Room.
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the Jast twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage dlsposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)



South Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Remove the mold and mildew from the walls and ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1251 —

Living Room: ,
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(1)

Bathroom: A :
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Remove all mold and mildew from the walls and ceilings. BMC 16.04.060(b)

North Bedroom: ‘
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and
fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b) '

South Bedroom:
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline  as
the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to
this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040
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1253 —

Living Room: :
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall
include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f) '

1255 ~

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.660(f)

Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Stairway:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" Level —
Bathroom:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04,060(a)

North Bedroom:
Repair the window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the
frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and

fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(b)

1257 ~
Bathroom: :
Remove all mold and mildew from the walls and ceilings. BMC 16.04.660(a)

Repair and replace all damaged and deteriorated wall materials including all damaged
structural materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(1)

Properly seal the enfire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1259 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

1261 —
Hallway:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f) '

Remove the mold from the door frame. BMC 16.04.060(b)

- 1265 -
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1267 —

Kitchen:
Tt is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall
be mounted in a visihle, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5
feet above the floor.

Living Room:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) :

Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Mechanical Room;

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Documentation from a professional HVAC
contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/retum grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan s that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.(}50(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04. 020 BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.050(b)

1269 —
Kitchen:
Repair garbage (hsposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mechanical Closet:
Properly secure the TPR tube. BMC 16.04.060{c}

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1271 -

Living Room: , '
Repair or replace the outlet on the south wall to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet:
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/retum grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Repair or replace the refrigerator to eliminate the leak BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the sprayer hose so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

' Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

9%




Right Bedroom:

Repatr/replace the damaged door to the exterior so that it may function as intended. BMC
- 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces of the window where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are
exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in p051t10n by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1273 -

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(H)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector I{ the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

2" Level -
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060(z)

1275 -
' ** Check all electrical in this unit at the time of inspection. There was no electricity at
the time of inspection. All vislations found have the same 60 day deadline,

Entry:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard W!red it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Living Room:
Repair the hole in the wall adjacent to the kitchen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak adjacent fo the fireplace. BMC
16.04.060¢(b) -

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall
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mnclude the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

North Bedroom:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.64.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom;
Repair or replace the peeling linolewm. BMC 16.04.060(a)

. Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1277 —
Left Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1279 -
Mechanical Closet:
 Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
» shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
o shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
o shall have a mimimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break

e shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060({c)

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom.:
Properly scal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1281 -

Mechanical Closet: :
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
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shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

& shall be nigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break
o shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hallway:
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Deck:
Properly secure the deck so that it can hold normally imposed loads 16.04.020 and BMC
16.04.050(0)
1283 -
Mechanical Closet:

Thoroughly clean and service the firnace. Documentation from a’ professional HVAC
contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. RMC 16.04.060(c)
Right Bedroom:
- Bvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck:
Properly secure the deck so that it can hold normally imposed loads 16.04.020 and BMC
16.04.050(b) '

1285 -
Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly remove the mold and mildew from the surfaces of the walls and ceilings. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint 1s peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. If the

smoke detector was hard wired — interconnected it must be replaced with that type. IC 22-
11-18-3.5



1289 —

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. If the
smoke detector was hard wired — interconnected it must be replaced with that type. IC 22-
11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom:
Remove the mold and mildew from the door frame. BMC 16.04.060(f)

1253 —

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been mnspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall
include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

1295 -

Living Room:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

1297 -

Kitchen: )
It is strongly recommended that a minimum A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5
feet above the floor.

Right Bedroom:
Properly repair or replace damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.050(2) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1299 —

Deck:
Properly secure the deck so that it can hold normally imposed loads 16.G4.020 and BMC
16.04.050(b)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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1301 —
No violation noted.

1303 -
Bathroom: ,
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Left Bedroom:
Remove the mold and mildew from the window frame. BMC 16.04.060(f)

1305 —

Hallway: - . -
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. If the
smoke detector was hard wired — interconnected it must be replaced with that type. 1C 22-
11-18-3.5

Bathroom: '
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1307 -
Kitchen: :
Tt is strongly recommended that a mintmum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5
feet above the floor.

Bathroom: '
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI electrical receptacle with a GFCI-
protected receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC
16.04.060(b) '
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck:

Properly secure the deck so that it.can hold normally imposed loads 16.04.020 and BMC
16.04.050(b)



Right Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Mechanical Closet:
Thoroughly clean and service the finmace. Documentation from a professional HVAC
contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1309 —
Hallway:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a maoner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5 -

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom;

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1311 -
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of Juse 17, 2014)

Secure the cover panel for the crawl access to ensure rodents can’t gain access to area.

BMC 16.04.050(a) and (b) (Units 1285; 1295)

Remove all fumiture pot intended for outdoor use from all porches, decks and other areas of
the property. BMC 16.04.040(f) '

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3* clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

- Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace the damaged flashing on the north window of 1273. BMC 16.04.050(a}

¥




Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property BMC
16.04.040(d)

Remove the broken window frame and glass from behind 1251. BMC 16.04.040(d)
Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of redents. This istobe doneina

workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all-damaged or deteriorating
siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a) (Units 1255; 1295; 1211)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reqguired documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 20 November 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance
Petition Number: . 13-RV-119
Address: 607 E. 2° St,
Petitioner: ' HAND
Inspector: Michael Amold
Staff Report: 26 September 2013 Cycle Inspection

09 October 2013 Cycle Report sent

This property was tanted a vatiance to the ceiling height requitements of the
Property Maintenance Code on 26 September 1979. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a celing
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this vadance. This Monroe County Recorder’s Office shows
this structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance

Conditions: None

Attachments: Noge
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

| Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-120

807 N. Lincoln Street

Rebecca Swanson

Maria McCormick

06/20/2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
10/09/2013 Received Application for Extension of Time

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the public sidewalks
around this property needed to be repaired or replaced. The
petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete this work
with a compliance date that coincides with the exterior painting
deadline, These are the only two outstanding violations from the
cycle all others have been re-inspected and complied.

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

June 20,2014

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: wo 7 ~O 2 124 L imica Il

Petitioner’s Name: % c‘é,e Cion Sa/ari So S |
Address: 2973 Ram ble Kol Elsth
City: Rloum “’lﬁ’)'ﬂ?’\-[  stater_ N Zip Code: /790 Y

Phone Number: _ 8/ 38 7 Lo Y9 GEmait Address: S tJznn | het gmw . Cdry

Property Owner's Name: /(e_.- —/Li[f@‘s Sov Arnd Son/

Address: LS A =

City: Siate: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:
Occupants: 92 |

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo vonsider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thet the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

i\)/ﬁn extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV}

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this appiication before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number j? - j [/ — / LCJ

SEE REVERSE



Please provide delails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

/@705374%4:1 A ok tens) Ond oA S e
7@)& dS(deMK. /’ﬂa-i-f"l.-j{#’tf:{l/l(__?c

Signature (required): j,%gz‘ {ro S;\/:ﬁ A Simm—

Name (please print): %&AL(LCW S“’)QHSM Date: /U — E/’ %

You rnay attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiioners presenting a maiter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deermned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Blemington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
3688
OWNERS
Rebbeca J. Swanson
2973 N. Ramble Road East
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 807 N Linceln ST Number of Umits/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 06/20/2013 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records mdicate that this structure was built in 1899. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 11-11 x 25-1:
Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
/V permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall

include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

East (Front) Bedroom 11-0 x 9-0:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 17 inches
Width: 29 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 3.45 sq. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhoed Development
Department strongly recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified
or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BM(C-16.04.020

G
207 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bioomington, IN 47404 : : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Bathroom: Hallway:
No violation noted.

West (Rear) Bedroom 10-1 x 9-0:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 29 % inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.88 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

Kitchen 13-1 x 7-10:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detecior was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Dining Room 11-7 x 14-1:
"~ No violation noted.

Basement —
Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
[ movement. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Cchmr or replace the flue on the water heat to eliminate the gaps in the piping. BMC
16.04.060(c) .

Install a smoke detector. If the structure has hardwired interconnected smoke detectors
currently this one must also be hardwired intercomnnected as well. IC22-11-18-3.5

- Properly secure the electrical wiring connection above the washer and dryer in an approved
C/ junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
~ Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carboni monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: - O parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maxjmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)
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EXTERIOR:

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in
public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-3417
)kL to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained
pnor to WO, {k ainhe public right of way, BMC 16.04.040(c)
°[ ‘Mﬂ <A 9,
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
/ 16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of June 20, 2014.)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): Al rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

{3
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeﬁng Date: Noveraber 20, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-65 (Old Business)

Address: 701 E. Summitview Place

Petitioner: Summitview Apartments

Inspector: Mosier/Hewett/Stong

Staff Report: January 25, 2013 — Cénducted Cycle Inspection

April 1, 2013 — Conducted Inspection of Attics

June 5, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

Tuly 25, 2013 Conducted Re-inspection

October 10, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal (Old Business)

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the attics are in need of repair. Some draft
stops are compromised. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: ,, All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 20, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal
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ECEIVIE]
GET 10 2013 4

Application for Appeal

To The =} O
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
. hand @ hioomingion.in.gov

Property Address: WOI fﬂbt w&%&&—
Petitioner’s Name: W ?MJ@/
Address: _ {0 &At Wu P Placy.

Zip Code; ,"l

City:

Address: 1O

City: %ﬁlﬂé&%&&Lﬁta’(e: U\( Zip Code: H W{Q[

Phone Number: 3133 3 [-2bbl, Email Address: Samgadalml.

Qceupants:

Phone Number: 9] 33[‘2&;_@9 Emaii Address: Mf%ﬁ
Property Owner's Name: 50@25{: Quy”

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the houslng code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the excephon is to apply wilt not be adversaly
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
n extension of time 1o complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception io tﬁe Housing Property Maintenahce Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA) |

[} Rescingd a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY w J Jiieel
with this application before the property can be ,ﬁ‘ i
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition NumberJ 2 *'7\/{*( ; 5 Gi»kf -4 e

SEE REVERSE

S




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addittonal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent {0 your request. Be specilic as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

RW@O[D&M?&MM
W e alien). MWM

Wk oo the atlie O amol W2 ane 4
“%NMAQMN%. SSM%

Xe3 qu@wumjiﬂ/\fmrmﬂow At,&_vu

Signafure (reguired): Swmfnui’ ,{DG‘WI/{T—/ / /1/657{ /\C—l%nwﬂ)

Narme (please print): Srummd'?mmle M llt L\QQQOH el”__ pate: _ 10-09-(3

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that ali pefitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is lisied on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.

(6



ECEIVE

L Um0 2 2013

Application for Appeu
To The
Board of Housing Quality Ep\iiea'fs ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
P.O. Box 100 ‘
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: M@P?ﬂa&&

petitioner's Name: _&gmmi;:ﬁﬁmﬁ, |
address: 10L& Steomomtifinie® Ploce

ol state: N Zip Code: ATHO

City:

Phone Nul;nber:

Property Owner’s Name: M,MQAJ
oL . Semomitinins Place.
; State: “\(- : Zip Code: ﬂ 740 [

Email Address: m@ﬁm&a@@w . M-D{

Address:

City:

Phone Number:

Dccuparts:

- The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is 1o apply will not be adversely
affected. ' '

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
extension of fime o complete répajrs (Peti{ipn type TV)
B) A modification or excaption io the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petilion fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be '

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ / 3 - T\/" GS
SEE REVERSE

7
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibis or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perlinent to your request. Be spedic as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or afterations you are suggesting.

< uo‘_ relimo, Mane time 17 Cﬁmﬂfimaii@L__

. ]

7 DNog 40 0
LETAT s TR /3 ALK D Rofnix bl URE YRS XA L 7 -
N T
ML NG s A (EAR ALL AL QLA !.’.fu 200 !A. NOL G

-

reolmo Ay s b
. ' m‘ ‘!“1 u.- / l_’ ‘..‘r £\ n'L_‘. ‘.‘ ‘IL-IJ A “

You may attend the meeting. 1f you atiend, please ncte that all petitioners presenting a matlier to the Board
shall ba limited to' no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time ean be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it Is more likely than not that your property wilt not be individually disctssed during the Board's
meeting.

(1



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Hoﬁsing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extensiqn of Time
Meeting Date: July 17, 2013
'Peti;tion Type: An extension of time to cornplete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-65

Address: 701 E. Summitview Place
' Petitioner: * Summit Pointe
Inspector: Mosier/Hewett/Stong
Staff Report: January 25, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 1, 2013 - Conducted Inspection of Attics
June 5, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the attics are in need of repair. Some draft
stops are compromised. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the rsquest,
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bleomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: September 17, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

AN
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City 0 BlOgtOI}.
Housing and Neighborhood Development

FJUL 312013 REMAINING
VIOLATIONS REPORT

736

OWNERS

May, Scott G. '
701 Summitview Place

Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Waggoner, Mary Ann
701 E Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 701 E Summit View PL.

Number of Units/Structures: 288/22

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 8: 4/1/2 8/2/4, Bld 3: 8/1/2 4/2/4,B1d 19: 16/2/4,
Bld 20: 16/2/4, Bld 21: &/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 1. 16/1/2, Bld 2: 8/1/2 4/2/4, BI1d 4: 16/2/4, Bld 5:
16/1/2, Bid 6: 8/1/24/2/4,B1d 7. 8/1/24/2/4,B1d 9: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bid 10: 16/2/4,B1d 11: 4/1/2
8/2/4, Bld 12: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 13: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 14:°4/1/2 8/2/2, Bld 15: 4/1/2 8/2/4, BId 16:
16/1/2, BId 17: 16/2/4, Bld 18: 16/2/4

Date Inspected: 01/25/2013 : Inspectors: Mosier/Hewett/Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Carports
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in-violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishrent Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the.
required re-inspection. :

Fe

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Tnspections: {812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Failure to make repairs or fo schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.03.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

GENERAL VIOELATIONS:
»  The attics will be checked at the reinspection. They must be brought into compliance
within the same 60 day period as other violations. Check for open splices, covered junction
boxes and failings in the underside of the roof. BMC 16.03.020
Note: Some of the draft stops had holes which must be repaired. The integrity of the Fire-
separation/Draft stop shail be maintained. Repairs shall be made using like materials or
equivalent fire-rated materials. BMC 16.04.020 .

‘ INTERIOR:
BUILDING 4 ‘
767
Rear Bath: :
Check the electrical on the lighting, light flickers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 11

1019

R Bedroom: ) : :
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. Right side latch stuck BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 13
1069
L. Bathroom: _
Repair the tub drain to function as intended, clogged. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 14
1028
Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1042

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to function as intended, handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a) :

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 16
m ]
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a}

BUILDING 18
786
2™ Bedroom:
Also properly repair area of termite infestation, this includes but is not limited to replacing

or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, frim, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

778
Bathroom:
Seai edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

774

Hall Bath: :
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 19

672
Rear Bedroom: .
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held m position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) ‘
EXTERIOR:
BLDG 17

Reconnect the downspout on the south side of structure about midway point. BMC 16.04.050(3)

L




OWNERS

City Gf Blommngton
H«ousmcr and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

736

Swmmit Pointe Lle
701 Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 701 E Summit View PL

Number of Units/Structures: 288/22 ;

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 8: 4/1/2 8/2/4, Bld 3: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 19: 16/2/4, |
Bld 20: 16/2/4, Bld 21: 8/1/2 4/2/4, BId 1: 16/1/2,B1d 2: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 4. 16/2/4,Bld 5:
16/1/2, Bld 6: 8/1/2 4/2/4, BId 7: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 9: 8/1/2 4/2/4, BId 10: 16/2/4, Bld 11: 4/172 |

8/2/4, BId 12: 8/1/2 4/2/4, B1d 13: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 14: 4/1/2 8/2/2 Bld 15: 4/1/2 8/2/4, Bid 16:
16/1/2, Bld 17: 16/2/4,Bld 18: 16/2/4

Date Inspected: 01/25/2013 Inspectors: Mosier/Hewett/Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Carports

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1987.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. F't.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

GENERAL STATEMENT:

Eoress window measurerments for complex are as follows:

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single hung: Const. YT. -1987

Height: 25 inches

Width: 35 inches

Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 6.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

73

40471 N. Morton Street

Bloomington, IN 47404
Fow: (171 3403887,

. Renta} Inspections: (812) 349-3420
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GENERAL VIOLATIONS:
o Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Dacumentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows;

Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

e Show documentation that the fireplaces have been inspected within the last twelve months,
or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall
inchude the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

x  The attics will be checked at the reinspection. They must be brought into compliance
within the same 60 day period as other violations. Check for open splices, covered junction
boxes and failings in the underside of the roof. BMC 16.03.020

\‘\ e ‘V Note: Some of the draft stops had holes which must be repaired. The integrity of the Fire-

I

VA gy separation/Draft stop shall be maintained. Repairs shall be made using like materials or

h zgi”}\,},\h‘\ equivalent fire-rated materjals. BMC 16.04.020

C
.
C

C e

NOTE:

€ Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle inspection report.
€r Qnply Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report.

INTERIOR:
BUILDING %
603
Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to lock as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

607
Bathroom:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 2
637
Furnace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold doors to function as intended, off track. BMC 16.04.060(a)

647
Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detecior IC22-11-18-3.5

e



649
Hallway;

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

C bereplaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom.
C Replace the 1% light switch, defective. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 3
703
Living Room:
C/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, pecling paint and sagging
materials. Also check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

723
Living Room:
C Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

707
Bedroom Closet:
Q Repair the clothes rod to function as intended, fallen down. BMC 16.04.060(a)

705
Bedroom:
C Replace the missing bottom storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

13

Hallway: ‘
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
Cﬁ BMC 16.07.030(b)

“~d

|

BUILDING 4
759

L Kitchen:
Secure the loose end cap on the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(2)

767

\ Rear Bath:
N Check the electrical on the lighting, light flickers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

C Dining Room:
' Repair the ceiling fan to function as intended, not working. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility Closet:
Repair the water heater not to make gurgling sounds, BMC 16.04.060(c)

S



C.

C

C
C
C

771
1* Bedroom:
Replace the bent window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

769
Rear Bathroom:
Inspect the toilet for leakage, tenant turned off water to fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
773
Kitchen: :
Replace the broken sink faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060(c)
777
Front Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
785
Front Bedroom:
Replace the missing storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BUILDING 3
749
Bedroom: _
Replace the cracked top storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
755
Bedroom;
Replace the damaged screen on the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
727
Bedroom;
Replace the cracked top storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
731
Bedroom:
Repair the bottom hinge on the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
BUILDING 6
811

Dining Room:
Repair/replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Fé




C.

C

Bedroom: -
Repair/replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(z)

823

Hallway: .
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C22-11-18-3.5

BUILLDING 7
833
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the defective ballast on the left side of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

843 NOTE: Rodent infestation. .
All rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. All rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be
promptly exterminated by approved process that will not be injurious to human health.

After extermination proper precautions shall be taken to prevent re-infestation.
BMC 16.04.090 (a)

Living Room:
Repair the lock on the entry door to function as intended, sticks in place. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken Jatch on the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

83

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom: _
Replace the cracked siorm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

825
R Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to flush properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

7



C— .

C

BUILDING 8
901
L bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.064.060(b)

Kitchen:
Replace the broken garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Yl

05

Living Room:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

|

Kitchen:;
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

917
R Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened'and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 9
222

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

D

57
Living Room:
Repair the left window to close fully. BMC 16.04.660(b}

|

91
Bedroom:
Repair the left side window to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

971

'NOTE:

o —alaasul N

Bedrooms:
It is recommended that the furniture be temoved from in front of the egress windows to
allow emergency escape or to allow emergency personnel access.

73




973

1* Bedroom: _
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by ifs own
C L hardware. BMC 16.04.066(b) '
BUILDING 18
a7
C Bathroom:
Repair the leak at the base of the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(z)
941
{5t Bedroom:
Q Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
27 Bedroom:

“Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b}

855
Living Room:
Replace the broken door handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

931
Kitchen: .
C Replace the defective sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Front Bedroom;
Repair/replace the defective ballast on the right side of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b;

915
C Bathroom:
+ Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

el

35

Hallway:
D Provide operating power to smoke defector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING 11
10G7:

C Living Room;
' Repair the sliding glass door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
O Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, storm window won’t open. BMC 16.04.060(b)

79
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C

C
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C

C

1009

Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

—
<o
—
wh

v
5

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(0)

1019
Hall Bath:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, noisy. BMC 16.04.060(c)

[, Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, storm window falls down. BMC 16.04.060(b)

R Bedroom:
Fvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

hardware. BMC 16.04.060(6) @, 54D£ [ATCH ST

Y2 Bath:
Repair the sink drain to fimction as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1023-
Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower, including the tub at the floor.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

72 Bath:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1021

Living Roomn:
Properly repair the cracks in the ceiling and wall, and paint adjacent to the mechanical

closet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenanis do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

3o



C

C

C

1017

Living Room:
Replace the damaged handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 12

1045:

Kitchen: _
Repair the garbage disposal fo function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1047:

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 13
1051
Porch:

Charcoal burners and other dpen—ﬂame cooking devices shall vot be operated on
“combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction. BMC 16.04.020(3),
Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Exceptions:

1. One & Two family dwellings
2. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system

Charcoal orills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations without
the propane tank (Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage shed).

1049 .
L Bedroom:
 This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have

access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

1053
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1063

Kitchen.
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)



Bedroom.
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property, BMC 16.03.040

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mowntings. BMC 16.04. O60(a)

10669
L Bedsesm: L Bath: TUE PexiV CLec &l
This unit/room was not mspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.

N\ (- This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day

C

deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040¢
1071: '

Living Room;
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING 14
1028

Hall Bath:
\Q./ Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C

L
WG

po

1 C/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging

M

R Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060{b)

1042

Living Room:
qu*é Repair the sliding glass door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
§ ; .

Hall Bath:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Interior walls shall be free of heles, cracks, peeling paint and detenorated drywall/plaster.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

% L
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C
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C
C
C
C
C
C

C

1046
Bathroom: .
Ensure that the toilet is functioning as intended, (at inspection, the toilet and bathroom were

extremely soiled and it appeared that the toilet was nit functioning properly. Bathroom moust
be cleaned and sanitized). BMC 16.04.060(c), (d).

BUILDING 15
1006

Hallway:
Repair the crack above the mechanical closet and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Repair the GFCI receptacie to function as intended, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

¥z Bath: FE : S
Repair the GFCI receptacle to function as intended, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1004
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Y2 Bath:
Repair the sink stopper assembly to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1000
Hall Bath;
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

COMMON HALLWAY: (Adjacent to unit 1002)
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

* Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Remove all of the mold from the walls and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a), {f)

Propetly seal/caulk around the sink to eliminate water infiltration behind the vanity.
BMC 16.04.060{a) ‘




Kifchen.
C Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
' and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1020
C Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

C/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

018
Hall Bath:

C Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

—

BUILDING 16
734
Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, (won’t
(/ shut off), or remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

746

Hallway:
Q Replace the inaudible smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

742
X Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail at the bottom on the north end, so it is capable of withstanding
C o normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

740

Dining Room: _
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Repair the door to laich properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

748
Bathroom: ‘

C Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
C/ Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2 Y




754
Living Room:
G‘ Replace the broken door handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

760
Bathroom:
C Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(2)

762
Hallway:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

1IC 22-11-18-3.5

156
. Bathroom:
\& \ Q Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(z)

C Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
BUILDING 17

716
- Kiichen:

C Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

adjacent to the light switch. BMC 16.04.060(a)
718 |
Living Room.
C Replace the burnt receptacle adjacent to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:

( Tighten the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1* Bedroom: ‘
C Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)
2" Bedroom:
Q Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04,060(a)
720
Kitchen:
Q Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hallway:
C/ Repair/replace the worn carpet adjacent to the furnace closet so that the bi-fold doors

function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

g5



'@ DO@V_‘ o000 0OpPOO

Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, sfow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Bedroom:

It is recommended that the furniture be rearranged in a manner that does not block or hinder
access to emergency egress window.

730
1* Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywaﬂ/p]aster
west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
2" Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
724
Bathroom: ,
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
BUILDING 18
782

Dining Room:
Tighten the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom.
Tighten the loose GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

784

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

2" Bedroom:
- Secure the loose door casing and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

786

Living Room:
Repair the slldmg glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

rr



2™ Bedroom: TERMITE INFESTATION
All residential units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. All residential units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be
promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health.

After extermination proper precautions shall be taken to prevent re-infestation.
BMC 16.04.090 (a) .

\S\Cj i~ Also properiy repair area of termite infestation, this includes but is not limited to replacing
N

" R\Qﬁ or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, trim, decking and structural members.
Q BMC 16.04.060(a) ‘
WV
: 794
Bathroom:

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

792

Living Room:
Tighten the loose receptacle at entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hailway: : _
Tnterior walls shali be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

~J

90
allway:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

|

E

~J
o =]

8

Dining Room:
Replace broken electrical receptacie cover plate, north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

|

768 -
Master Bedroom:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) : '

Master Bath: ' : -
Secure the hanging can light cover and the hanging exhaust fan cover. BMC 16.04.060(c)

778

1" Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the door. . BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
' hardware, storm window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

37



Bathroom.:
\&\ Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2™ Bedroom Bath:
Qf Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)
774
Hall Bath: '
\\S\Q Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
“\Qj Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywali/plaste,r at
the top of the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

772
Master Bath:
Replace the defective light switch for the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 19
666
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as 1ntendcd BMC 16.04.060(a)

660
Kitchen;
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bath:

Q Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud. BMC 16.04.060(c)
C~

662
Living Room:
Repair the shdmg glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

jwa
o

5

Living Room.
Repair the sliding glass door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04. 060(a)

|

N
o0

5

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(z2)

Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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< Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.0660(a)

Master Bath:
(; Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a})
680
Kitchen:
Q Repair the faucet to function as intended and to eliminate the constant dripping.
BMC 16.04.060(c)
676
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
C and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)
672
Bathroom:
C Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

- Rear Bedroom: _
C/ Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
&x hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) ‘

BUILDING 20
602
Bathroom:
Q Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip, BMC 16.04.060(b)

~ Hallway:
Q Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid

knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

612
Kitchen: -
Q/ Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling pamnt and sagging
materials, adjacent to the west end cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

618
Bedroom:

C Repair the door 1o latch properly. BMC 16.040060(a)
608

Bathroom: ' '
Q/ Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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610

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

606
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
622
Bathroom:
Replace the defective light switch. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the defective light fixture above the shower to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
620

Living Room:
Replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, inaudible.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING 21
634
Hallway :

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector, inaudible. IC 22-11-18-3.5

632
Master Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(2)

636
Bedroom:
Secure the loose receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

o
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Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

628
Hall Bath:
Repau the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to lateh properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Master Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04. 060(b)
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
630

iining Room:
Replace the broken receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway: _
Replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5 :

Bedroom;
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Replace the defective GFCl receptacle, won ttnp BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

624

Living Room:
Replace the broken handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke-detector in a manner s0 that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.3

Hall Bath:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(z2)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:

Q_ Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

626

Living Room:
Reparr the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16. 04 060(@)

650
Hall Bath:

C/ Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

652

Living Room:
Replace the damaged screen door for the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04. 060(3)

Hallwayv:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the door jamb and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
C_f adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
BLDG 5
C;, Reconnect the downspout at the gutter, adjacent to unit 745. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDGS 8,9,10,11,12, 13,14, 15
F ;o Properly label electrical A/C disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 and
~" BMC 16.04.050(b) .

BLDG 11
C“ Repair the broken rail ad; acent to unit 1017, BMC 16.04.05G(a)

BLDG 14 '
Replace the flattened downspout adjacent to unit 1034. BMC 16.04.050(a)

SRS

Replace the missing diverter spout on the SE and NW corners of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches awéy from the siding and roofline fo maintain a 3° clearance, west side of
structure. BMC 16.04.040(e)

CF Repair/replace the missing cap for the plumbing clean out adjacent to unit 1024. BMC 16.04.050(=)
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BLDG 15 :
Repair/replace the missing cap for the plumbing elean out adjacent to unit 1000. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing diverter spout on the NE comer of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 16
Replace the deteriorated window sills above the common hallway entrances. BMC 16.04.050(a}

BLDG 17
Paint the north wall above common hallway adjacent to unit 716. BMC 16.04.050(e)

Secure the loose electrical quick disconnect box for the A/C unit to the structure, adjacent to unit
726. BMC 16.04.050(b}

Replace the missing diverter spout on the SW corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Reconnect the downspout on the south side of structure about midway point. BMC 16.04.050(a)

-BLDG 18

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance, north side of
structure. BMC 16.04.040(e)

equired documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
ent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days

/\/j of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC |

16110.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

 accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspeétor:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.

13-TV-122

1323-1325 N. Washington St.

John Seeber

Maria McCormick/Dee Wills

05/13/2013 Completed Cycle Inspection-

07/29/2013 Re-inspected, not all complied

09/09/2013 Re-inspected, not all complied

10/21/2013 Received Application for Extension of Time

During the cycle inspection several violations were found. There is
still a broken window in the 2™ level NE bedroom. The petitioner
1s requesting an extension of time to get a new replacement
window as the first one was broken when it arrived.

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re—inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turmed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

November 25, 2013

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report; Remaining Violations
Reports

gy
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Application for Appeial
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bioomtngton in.gov

Property Address: =NV WQS b\ ti\(ﬂt@.{\ 5’}"
Petitioner’s Name: JO L\ " gf’f’ be r- '
Address: Po BoX 226G
City: %&OD Mo Z\X‘ e LN Zip Code: WMoz
Phone Number: 317 7F(> 1702 rail Address: Jola Sc’{”b@r@g bee { M 4{/‘
Property Owner's Name: Ao l/w'\ Lee L}f’ -~
Address: Po <LoxX 2k&
City: %IQOM\ m A\ . Zip Code: YN I2
Phone Number: 3\”?'716770’§maumdress i‘iﬁrﬁgé’e_fa? @576(5’/ éC‘b/ ﬁf%
Occupants: | g i

.

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
nublic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Picase circle the petition type that yoﬁ are requesting:
@Aﬂ extension of ime to complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition typa V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the properly can be J—

placed on the meseting agenda. Petifion Number / 2 - ] {/"‘ / P27
SEE REVERSE

45



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteraglons you are suggesting.

We were 1w H\fq L1 A B0 ﬁQ/V 1&3’7( wx&ppﬁ(m\
(ZL,v’\aQ \cmfu\c& N ”H/u; CQQ'\/ Lchg\Cm—( IAQJQ@(??L(CM
Tleles = weels Lo’ Has prese. oL
o\/Qa,Q_.c; ~o gcﬂL AN Ubf Gi&fleci}a FHC{/L;K

c‘\/.k

Signature (reguire

Name {please print}: @g\ ™~ 95{3‘6 LA?’/ Date; 1O /%/ /$

You may attend the meeting. It you attend, piease note that ail petitioners presenting a mafter to the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriete by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City 0 Iogton
Housing and Neighborheod Development

SEP 1 9 2013 : Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected on 09/17/2013

OWNERS
Seeber, John E.

1250'N. College Ave Suite C
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1323 N Washington ST, 1325 N Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/6/5

Date Tnspected: 09/17/2013 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 2002. These are the

minimum requirements for emergency egress for a structure built between 1998-2003:
Clear Height: 247
Clear Width: 20”

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. {t.
Sill Height: 44” above the finished floor

INTERIOR
2% 1 evel

NE Bedroom (10-0 x9-0} :
Replace the cracked/broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

bl

9%

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, BN 47404 ' ‘ Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-342”
Fax: (812) 349-3582 wew.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3¢



Other requirements

When issued, 2 copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shali contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected on 07/29/2013

6573
OWNERS
Seeber, John E.
1250 N. College, Suite C
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 1323 N Washington ST, 1325 N Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/6/5
Date Inspected: 05/13/2013 Inspectors: Wills / McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was builf in 2002, These are the
mininmm requirements for emergency egress for a structure built between 1998 -~ 2003:

Clear Height: 24”

Clear Width: 207

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Sill Height: 44” above the finished floor

INTERIOR:

1323 N. Washington -
2% Level —

North Bathroom: :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(2)

(-
49

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




NE Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0:
Replace the cracked/broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1325 N. Washington St ~

‘Main Level

South Bedroom 9-0 x 9-0:
Replace the missing entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2™ Level —
South Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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: City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
JuN 13 201 :
RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

John Seeber Bloomington [nvesiment Property, Inc.
P.0. Box366 -
Bloomington, IN 47402

Property Location: 1323-1325 N. Washington Street

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the
date of this lefter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by AUI%TB 2013 1o schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www. bloomington.in.gov/hand. if you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 (a) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and l.odging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy
Permits will not be issued until all inferior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all
fees have been paid. Please be advised ihat non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this
letter can firnit the permit period to @ maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees
can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the lntemet you
may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form wili be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the pemmit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5.00 p m., af (812} 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc

Joi
NS

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloon_:lington, IN 47404 Neigtborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomineton.inoov Haneines Divicians (RTN 246_2401



City 0 Ioogton .
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
6573

OWNERS AGENT
Seeber, John E. Bloomington Investment Property, Inc
P.O. Box 366 PO Box 366
Bloomington, IN 47402 Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 1323-1325 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/6/5 '
Date Inspected: 05/13/2013 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Numnber of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 2002. These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress for a structure built between 1998 —2003:
Clear Height: 24” :

Clear Width: 207

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Sill Height: 44” above the finished floor

INTERIOR:
1323 N. Washington —
Main Level:
d\\\ Living Room/Dining Room 22-6 x 10-3:
/\\

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended
(. including the proper mter connection with other smoke detectors in the structure, 1C 22-11-
18-3.5

Kitchen 13-6 x 10-10:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. Receptacle to the right of the
sink. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

C Replace the missing protecfive cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

£
/% _~Bathroom:
, No violation noted.

s

401 N. Morton Street
Bioommcrton TN 47404

. Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



South Bedroom 9-0 x 9-0:
A Replace the missing eniry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

i

Replace broken electrical receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

7/} The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
(-'/ structure built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.22 sq. ft.
C/ Clear width required: 20” Existing width: 32°

Clear height required: 24” ‘ Existing height: 23 3%, «

Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 23

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not 1ssue a rental permit until either the
window 1s altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Depariment of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
-on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commisstion can be reached at 317.233.5341.

North Bedroom 10-8 x 7-0: -
The emergency egress window does not meet the pumimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.22 sq. ft.
' lear width required: 207 Existing width: 32¢
Q/’glear height required: 24" ' Existing height: 23 % “

Maximum sill height: 44" above finished floor Existing sifl: 23

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requiremerits for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit unti! either the
window is alfered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or

you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission®s web site  at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Insfructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.
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2" Level —
South Bathroom:
No violation noted.

North Bathroom:
é/ Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(a}

, C/ Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
IS

NW Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0; North Center Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0; SE Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

The emergency egreés window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 2002, The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.22 sq. ft.
 Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 32°
C/Clear heicght required: 24” Existing height: 23 % «
Maximum sill height: 44” ahove finished floor Existing silf: 23“

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Hallway/Stairs:
9 Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it moust
C/'_ be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

C Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

7 ("/ Replace the missing handraif on the stairs. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)
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NE Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0:
C Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must

be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
1 J (! Replace the cracked/broken window pane. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area reguired: 3.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.22 sq. {t.
Clear width required: 20”7 Existing width: 32
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 23 %
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sili: 23¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevenfion and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375.him. Scroll down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Basement —
Garage; Mechanical Room:
No viclation noted.

1325 N. Washington St -

Main Level:

Living Room/Dining Reom 22-6 x 10-3;
No violation noted.

Kitchen 13-6 x 10-10;
C/ Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected

receptacle(s), per Indiana Flectric Code requirements. Receptacle under the north window,
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
] Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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67 South Bedroom 9-0 x 9-0:

”\[ C/ Replace the missing entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
J .

C

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum reqguirernents for a multi-unit
structure built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ff. Existing area:5.61 sq. ft.
(lear width required: 20” ' Existing width: 32
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 25 %4 “
Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 23

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site  at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

North Bedroom 10-8 x 7-0:

No violation noted:

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height; 25 % inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 5.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

2™ Level —
South Bathroom: :

N & Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.

C/‘Pmperly repair the hole in the wall behind the door. BMC 16.04.060{a)
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North Bathroom:

No violation noted.

NW Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit -
structure built in 2002. The relevant code 1s the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.22 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 32°¢
Clear height required: 24” ' Existing height: 23 3% «
Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 23

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structare was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or

you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Deparfment of Homeland Security
on the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions, If you need zny further clarification, the
Comimission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Hallway/Stairs:

C/ Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NE Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0: North Center Bedroom 10-0 x 9-0: SW Bedroom 10-0 x_9-0:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit
structure built in 2002, The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.22 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20” Existing width: 32¢
C%l/llear height required: 247 Existing height: 23 %, «

aximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing stil: 23

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time
the structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the
window is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or
you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission.
BMC- 16.04.020 (b).

§07
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The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security
on the Firgg Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at
www.imn.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click
on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the
Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Basement —
Garage: Mechanical Room:
No violation noted.

EXTERIOR:

j Properly repair or replace damaged/detericrated soffit/fascia i in 4 menner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structare weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is fo be done in a

& workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. BMC 16.64.050(a)

N Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.020, BMC
(/ 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.050(b) -

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation;
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the

Q}en&nt shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by

all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine wikl be levied. BMC 16.03.950(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

~ When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.12.080 {b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d}

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: November 20, 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance
Petition Number: IB—RV-IZB :
Address: 420 N. Lincoln Street
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: McComicWills
Staff Report: On 3/09/2005 this property received a special exception the

minimum room width requirements in the east bedroom. This
structure was built in 1930, the east bedroom was a converted
back porch but has been a bedroom since this property became a
rental. The room is 12’ x 6°5”. This variance is no longer part of
the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program but falls under building code at the time of
construction. Therefore we are asking that the variance be

rescinded.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance
Conditions: None
Attachments: Application

/67
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Application for Appeal ~~Tr=ssree
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: __ 420 N. Lincoln Strest

Petitioner's Name: HAND

Address: 401 N. Morton Street Suite 130

City: _Bloomington State:_ |N ___Zip Code: _47404

Phone Number: _812-349-3420  Emait Address: _hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Owner’'s Name: _10-201LC

Address: 7788 N. Siinesville Road

City: Gosport State: [N Zip Code: _47433
Phone Number: 812-360-6810 Email Address:  jefi@big10rentals. com
Occupants:

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of fime to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code ({Petition type V)

.. £ Relief from an administrative decision (Petitontype AA} -
DY Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ /3~ RV~ /2 2

SEE REVERSE

fie



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property infoe compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

This property was previously granted a variance room size thaf is no longer nepded

Signature {required}): %\fm@\@ﬂ !IYY]{
NNiZge

Name (please print): _ Maria McCormick, HAND Date: __10/15/2013

- -Yourmay attend {he meeting:  you attend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter fo the Board- -- - .
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed apprapriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

meeling.

JH
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 20, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.

13-TV-124

560 5. Basswood Drive, Apt. G, Bloomington IN. 47403
Michael Newman

Dee Wills

September 30, 2013 Completed Remaining Tenant Violation Inspection
October 01, 2013 Completed Remaming Violation Report
October 16, 2013 Received Application for Appeal

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

December 20, 2013

Application for Appeal, Remaining Tenant Violation Report

=
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Application for Appeal v

ToThe ~  — TTTTTTmreeeeeel
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: QO )ﬁu\H./\ Ié&tffww \ DP;UE. /él‘f (5‘ 5(’,,,,1/ 7Lbz
Petitioner's Name: )/V\ y c,(,\ L€ I\J Qi en) _0\) @20
Address: S¢0 SauﬁHx Vbauwa Dmu{ Arm?é\
City: ﬂ\[oomwg"} & State: /L/\J Zip Code: C(; 2 fﬂj
Phone Number: (£ [ Z)J:béﬁi ¢ !!mn Address: AL"M ‘;\ ME Wi m)@ ﬂu/ £ 2 4
Property Owner’s Name: H?ffwx o, @ k@ﬂL‘H fgﬁ"" ﬁ9f+ LA
MW$ML4%%x%5mkjéa
City; \LUJ rawﬁﬁfl | € state: _HM ' Zip Code: C;'éiq;d

Phone Number: i Email Address: -

Occupants: m ; C,[/M-E/( y\J C i ﬂ,tx) -

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesﬁﬁg:
@Qn extension of ime o complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this appflication before the property can be ‘
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 3 - TV“! ?,,

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
#s you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to biing the property into compltance
anci nd any modHications and/or alterations you are sugges{slng

e Lo LN \H«L;?NUZ__CJ & (_ow}}{)
ﬂqmesjr o I‘QMML e //\QC,V/” c%\ Cj {f"‘é’ﬂw—t
}f\’\/gl 4 4,+M¢Jr iﬁvﬂL Id?d JOC/zg Faerg 7/7%\(?,
lp[c/fu‘f/[ Aide zﬂuzf L,u\tf( Fi(é)/‘%ﬂ’wyf i 26’ (F L
%\%“ CJL?\//"\.&? ) (z/m;;’“ fou%?ﬁ - H‘bdﬁl@éJ
jfa"w\ Cina Lﬁ’// (UIAJ/Mﬁf‘f{€/( C?\JUU T t{@z{we g oue
T\/r (/\@/M z\{_ Ll ‘H\ \H’LJ fg/\r,{,&fr KT.Q. La g A
DUT[”UWL L@M‘/ng\ (DL) S\L“MA:{—%V!MFJN‘% IL
(J@Mdtw\(n Ij(wl‘{ MJJ( )\)JJCL /)”I fgf\1z/{,4 fg_gq,éw /
T_ }Qﬁj Vg r& + Az \Lf IC‘*;VV}‘:?&/) \T'ﬁ/ui"/ft s L{/UTL
e e e
C’)r\ﬂ € we:f‘/r .S“ f\oqm; f%f/{ Le ’*Wé\jdd[a a(_]‘\
XSWK C”‘a’(*’ﬁ JQJ‘J:.YN”\) ]&Q&JC’{A[(GWMM;’(M
#{M«T\E" Ccfm},ﬂ L‘7 UU{f}UL\ 7‘“%"\ f\(_{,[u,eq'{ fp/-’?«if

Tecrmn

Name (please print): M ;C"L\4€/( U é_ff\-j I Date: IO ’ (g\/ 26] (3

f-”“& V‘}ijL e~

Signature (required}:

You may attend the meefing. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments Additional time can be
granted i deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wili not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

1Yy



City of ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining
0CT 0 2 2013 ~ Tenant Violation Report
7739
OWNERS TENANT |
Herman & Kittle Properties : | MICHAEL NEWMAN
500 E. 96th St. Suite 300 560 S. BASSWOOD DR.
Indianapolis, IN 46240 APT. G
AGENT
Jennifer Houchins

340 S. Basswood Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 540 S Basswood DR
Number of Units/Structures: 208/17
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 12/2/5, Bld 2: 8/3/5, Bld 3: 16/3/5, Bld 4. 8/1/5,
' Bid 5: 12/2/5,Bld 6: 12/2/5, BId 7: 16/2/5,Bld 8: 16/2/5, Bld 9: 16/2/5, Bld 10: 8/1/5
8/2/5, BId 11: 12/1/5, Bld 12: 8/3/5, BId 13: 16/3/5, Bld 14: 8/3/5, Bld 15: 8/3/5, Bld 16:
12/2/5, BId 17; 12/1/5

Date Inspected: 08/08/2013 ‘ Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric 7 . Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: Ri1 Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 - Accessory Structure: None

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations were

noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. The violations must be corrected and re-

inspected for compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection

Program within 14 days of the date on which this notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the

tenant to contact this office to schedule the reguired re-inspection at 349-3420. Any questions can
“be addressed to the inspector at 349-3420,

Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice will result in this matter being forwarded to
the City's Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions of Title 16 of the
Bloomington Municipal Code.

%( : , J13

401 N. Morton Sireet 8 ity H Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 IR Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




560 S. BASSWOOD DR. APT. G
Remove the empty bottles and food containers from the property.
Tenants of a residential rental unit shall keep that part of the unit which they occupy or
control in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d)
All portions of the interior of a residential rental unit and its accessory structures shall be
free from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. BMC 16.04.080(a)

176
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report; Petition to Rescind Variance

November 20, 2013
Rescind a Variance
13-RV-125

861-863 S. Park Square Dr.
HAND

Norman Mosier

Augﬁst 26, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
October 17, 2013 —Received BHQA Appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the ventilation requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ventilation requirement and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address the ventilation requirements; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. Year of construction — 1976.

Staff Recommendation:

Conditions:

Attachments:

Rescind the variance

Application

nt



City of Blomjngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: November 20, 2013
Petition Type: An éxtension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-118

Address: 2444 W. Marlene Drive

Petitioner: Kelly-Harding

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: September 10, 2013 Completed Complaint Inspection

October 01, 2013 Completed Remaining Violations Report
October 8, 2013 Received Application for Appeal

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibitity of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Life Safety Violations: November 21, 2013 (Bolded)
All other violations: December 20, 2013

~ Attachments: Application for Appeal, Complaint Report, Remaining Tenant
Violation Repott, Photos

'&h’ Jib3

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ~Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bioomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-34(01




GET 02 20m
Application for App :

To The B T
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

BLOOMINGTON]

Property Address: __ J44HY L), Marlrne b
Petitioner's Name: Kuhj H-mbnb{
Address: __ (408 1) Kirduuoad e ‘
ity:  Blaghn State: Tl ZipCode: Y74ty

Phone Number: £1). 34S" 6812 Email Address: kw‘f oh wcirnj rgja,m Corn

Property Owner’s Name: k-{_ji;j \4‘4{@#6/

Address: e
SR -
> City: / State: ZipCode:
- :
Phone Number: ] Email Address:
Occupants: ﬂmjilre Mertia > + 0 3

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing eode and promotes
public healh, safely and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the excepiron is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@\n extenéion of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Pefition type V)
C) Reilief from an administrative decision {Petiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submifted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be :
placed on the mesting agenda. Petition Nummber__/ { -JV- // X

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request  Be specific as to what you are requesfing, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

—i\h;\,‘: Pms%Jr!—xj i B{Enj %mdﬁ&u& on ¥ o (R4 coswer vuns 514&8;

ﬂ'{gp{!\ki’}ﬁd So T sl by hjd tarensed e net o @rﬁ%_ae

Use 4o Mo I“\V\;Pu‘fﬂ} anlese ff!_., egidel ﬁd" s Etinsion o e >

Racos v p

prw{gu%ﬁ 4o be seld A~ appediory bt {\,rew 3 ;

Soltd- Q{)\ﬂ’ i\n MO\B\" ié lft,ug’ an’l" EWHMOI Wi% !‘\-\!‘&fo??”/\j Q‘F
heome, Lot T el heve i nace searvid.

Signafure (required): (ﬁﬂj{{iu/ A %MO&-AZ
| Ayt T

Name (please print): RUL{A? A RM@{‘A ,1,3 Date: f\}{&,: J 13

You may atfend the meeting. If you attend, please nole that all pefiioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shail be limited io no more than five minutes o present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed sppropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda i is more jikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloo ington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Cmﬁplaint Violation Report

677
OWNERS ' TENANT
Harding, Kelly A. ' Phyllis Martindale
608 W Kirkwood Ave '
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 2448 W Marlene DR, 2444 W Marlene DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 .
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/3
Date Inspected: 09/10/2013 ' : Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 09/10/2013. This report
is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in viclation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule
the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter
being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under
Section 16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

[t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

jli

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (8§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Mechanical Room

Repair or replace the furnace so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b),
BMC 16.64.960(c)

Kitchen
Properly repair the sagging floor adjacent to the sink. This includes but is not limited to

replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

Return power to the air conditioning unit so that it may function as intended. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Install cover panel for the crawl space access at the back of structure to ensure
rodents cannot gain access to area. BMC 16.04.050(a) and (b)

j2z



City of Blooxmngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
677
- OWNERS TENANT
Harding, Kelly A. Phyllis Martindale
608 W Kirkwood Ave 2444 W. Marlene Dr.
Bloomniington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN. 47404
Prop. Location: 2448 W Marlene DR, 2444 W Marlene DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/3
Date Inspected: 09/10/2013 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas . Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 09/10/2013. Ttis your - -~ -
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

INTERIOR
- Mechanical Room
Repair or replace the furnace so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b),
BMC 16.04.060(c}
Kitchen

Properly repair the sagging floor adjacent to the sink. This includes but is not Iumted to
replacing or repatring damaged or deteriorated floor covering, deckmg and structural
members. BMC 16.064.060(a)

/23
401 N. Morfon Street ... City Hall - Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 o Neighborbood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Hounsing Division: (812} 349-3401



EXTERIOR
Retum power to the air conditioning unit so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Install cover panel for the erawl access at the back of structure to ensure rodents can’t gain access
to area. BMC 16.04.050(a) and (b}
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